

CS 335/24
JITENDER YADAV Vs. MOHD. INAM

07.10.2024

Pr.: Sh. Karanjeet Kumar, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff appearing through V/C.
Defendant in person with Sh. Mohit Bhardwaj, Id. Counsel.

Case is fixed for order on application under Order XXXVII (3)(1) CPC.

An application under Order XXXVII Rule 3 (1) CPC r/w Section 151 CPC has been filed by the defendant alongwith an application for condonation of delay on the ground that the summons were served on the brother of defendant on 11.07.2024 and at that time, he was in judicial custody. In order to prove the fact, defendant has placed on record photocopy of one order passed by Sh. Ashish Rastogi, Ld. ASJ-05, East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi. However, **in this case, the name of the accused is mentioned as Kallu @ Inam, whereas in present case, the name of the defendant is Mohd. Inam S/o Mohd. Haneef.** Due to difference in the name of the accused in the bail order, it is required that the complete copy of FIR in which name of the accused, who was arrested is mentioned and the certified copy of the bail order alongwith bond bond be filed in the Court by the defendant, within 15 days from today. In the absence of these documents, order cannot be passed in the present application.

Put up for filing the above said documents by the defendant on **25.10.2024.**

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
07.10.2024 (pm)